

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT

---

NO. 12 EAP 2019  
NO. 13 EAP 2019

---

KONRAD KURACH, APPELLANT  
v.  
TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE, APPELLEE  
and  
MARK WINTERSTEIN, et al, APPELLANT  
v.  
TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE, APPELLEE

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court Filed August 24, 2018, at No. 1726 EDA 2017 (reargument denied October 10, 2018) reversing the Order entered on April 21, 2017 and remanding to the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County, Civil Division at Nos. 00339 and 03543 July Term, 2015.

---

William F. Merlin, Jr. (FL Bar No. 0364721)  
Daniel W. Ballard (PA Bar No. 312564)  
Shane S. Smith (FL Bar No. 0053130)  
MERLIN LAW GROUP, P.A.  
777 S. Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 950  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 229-1000  
Email: wmerlin@merlinlawgroup.com  
dballard@merlinlawgroup.com  
ssmith@merlinlawgroup.com

John N. Ellison (PA Bar No. 51098)  
Timothy P. Law (PA Bar. No. 76793)  
REED SMITH LLP  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100  
Philadelphia, PA, 19103  
(215) 851-8100  
Email: jellison@reedsmith.com  
tlaw@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Law of Pennsylvania Requires That GCOP Be Paid With the Actual Cash Value Settlement.....	11
B. Public Policy Requires That GCOP Be Paid With the Actual Cash Value Settlement. ....	16
C. Industry Custom and Practice Has Consistently Included GCOP in ACV Settlements.....	20
D. The Law of Pennsylvania Requiring Insurance Policies To Be Interpreted In Favor of Coverage Is Well Supported By Public Policy and Precedent. ....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Surety Co. of N.Y. v. Pauly</i> , 170 U.S. 133 (1898).....	27
<i>Bankers Sec. Ins. Co. v. Brady</i> , 765 So.2d 870 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	15
<i>Communale v. Traders &amp; Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 328 P.2d 198 (Cal. 1958).....	26
<i>Fedas v. Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 300 Pa. 555, 151 A. 285 (Pa. 1930).....	22
<i>Gen. Cas. Co. of Wis. v. Hills</i> , 561 N.W.2d 718 (Wis. 1997).....	27
<i>Ghoman v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</i> , 159 F.Supp.2d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....	15
<i>Gilderman v. State Farm Insurance Company</i> , 649 A.2d 941 (Pa. Super. 1994) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	3
<i>Jostens, Inc. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , 527 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	24
<i>Koval v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 366 Pa.Super. 423-24, 531 A.2d 491 (1987) .....	24
<i>Limandri v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 16-2960, 2019 WL 1429666 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2019) .....	28
<i>Mazsocki v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Corp.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 9, 766 N.Y.S.2d 719 (2003).....	14

<i>Mee v. Safeco Insurance Company of America</i> , 908 A.2d 344 (Pa. Super. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Parkway Assocs., LLC v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.App’x 955 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Ponder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 12 P.3d 960 (N.M. 2000) .....	27
<i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Sartno</i> , 903 A.2d 1170 (Pa. 2006).....	24, 28
<i>Safran v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 210 Pa. Super. 408, 234 A.2d 1 (1967) .....	28
<i>Sher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	10
<i>Standard Venetian Blind Co. v. American Empire Ins. Co.</i> , 503 Pa. 307, 469 A.2d 566 (1983).....	24
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 Pa. 494, 781 A.2d 1189 (2001).....	20
<i>Toffler Assocs., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	28
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 442 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1982).....	7
<i>Trinidad v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 99 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	11
<i>Weidman v. Erie Ins. Group</i> , 745 N.E.2d 292 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) .....	15

**Statutes**

40 Pa. C.S.A. section 636 .....22

**Regulations**

Colorado Division of Insurance Bulletin B-5.1, *Calculation of actual cash value: Prohibition against deducting contractors’ overhead and profit from replacement cost where repairs are not made* .....17

Florida Department of Insurance Informational Bulletin No. 92-036, (December 8, 1992) .....18

Texas Department of Insurance, Commissioner’s Bulletin No. B-0045-98, <http://www.tdi.texas.gov/bulletins/1998/b-0045-8.html> .....19

Texas Department of Insurance, Commissioner’s Bulletin No. B-0068-08, <https://tdi.texas.gov/bulletins/2008/cc70.html> .....19

**Other Authorities**

5-47 New Appleman on Ins. Law Library Ed. §47.04[2][a] (2016) .....10

5-47 New Appleman on Ins. Law Library Ed. §47.04[2][b] (2016) .....8

Allan D. Windt, *Insurance Claims and Disputes* § 11:35 (6th ed., March 2018 Update) .....9

Barry Zalma, *Representing Insureds in a Catastrophe*, 41 *Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J.* 817, 840 (2006).....22

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed., 2014).....10

Edward Eshoo, Jr., *Adjusting Today: “Overhead and Profit: Its Place in a Property Insurance Claim,”* 5 (October 11, 2007).....21

Full and fair insurance payouts foster safe and sound construction” at <https://www.uphelp.org/blog/full-and-fair-insurance-payouts-foster-safe-and-sound-construction> .....2

“Homeowners Insurance Guide,” Pennsylvania Insurance Department at <a href="https://www.insurance.pa.gov/Coverage/Documents/Homeowners/Homeowners%20Insurance%20Guide.pdf">https://www.insurance.pa.gov/Coverage/Documents/Homeowners/ Homeowners%20Insurance%20Guide.pdf</a> .....	8
ICLC Bulletin, <i>Actual Cash Value and Total Fire Loss</i> (Nat’l Underwriter Co. November 4, 2009).....	22
James J. Lorimer, et al, <i>The Legal Environment of Insurance</i> 176 (American Institute for Charter Property Casualty Underwriter, 4th ed. 1993) .....	26
Johnny Parker, <i>Replacement Cost Coverage: A Legal Primer</i> , 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 295, 296 (1999) .....	7
Mark Pennington, <i>Punitive Damages for Breach of Contract: A Core Sample from the Decisions of the Last Ten Years</i> , 42 ARK. L. REV. 31, 54 (1989).....	26
Markham, James. J., <i>Property Loss Adjusting</i> , Vol. II.....	21
National Committee on Property Insurance, <i>Actual Cash Value Guidelines: Buildings, Personal Property</i> (1982).....	7
National Committee on Property Insurance, <i>Actual Cash Value Guidelines: Buildings, Personal Property</i> (1982).....	10
“Notice of Stakeholder Meeting on Bulletin 5.1” at <a href="https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/CODORA/bulletins/24532eb">https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/CODORA/bulletins/2453 2eb</a> .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(5).....	20
Roger C. Henderson, <i>The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transaction: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies By Statute</i> , 26 U. of Mich. J. L. Ref. 1, 9-11 (Fall 1992) .....	25, 27
UP <i>amicus curiae</i> brief, <a href="https://www.uphelp.org/resources/amicus-briefs">https://www.uphelp.org/resources/amicus- briefs</a> .....	3

What's UP with Overhead and Profit?" at  
[https://www.uphelp.org/pubs/what%E2%80%99s-overhead-and-profit#\\_ftnref2](https://www.uphelp.org/pubs/what%E2%80%99s-overhead-and-profit#_ftnref2).....3
